acting in concert. Mr. Liang, Mr. Lu and Ms. Su directly or indirectly own an aggregate of 86.02% capital contribution in Guangzhou Jiu Zun. As

such, Ms. Su is deemed to be interested in 86.02% capital contribution in Guangzhou Jiu Zun under the SFO.

Jiu Zun Digital Interactive Entertainment Group Holdings Limited14

 

Report of Directors (Continued)

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ INTEREST AND SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES AND UNDERLYING
SHARES

As at 31 December 2020, the following persons will have an interest or short position in our Shares or the underlying Shares

which would fall to be disclosed to our Company under the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO, or who will be,

directly or indirectly, interested in 10% or more of the nominal value of any class of share capital carrying rights to vote in all

circumstances at general meetings of any other member of our Group:

As at the date of this report

Immediately following

completion of the full conversion

of the Pre-IPO Convertible

Bonds, the Capitalization Issue

and the Global Offering

Name of Shareholder Capacity/Nature of Interest

Number

of Shares

or securities

held (1)

Approximate

percentage of

shareholding

Number

of Shares

or securities

held (1)

Approximate

percentage of

shareholding

JLCY SAGA(2) Beneficial owner 86,022 86.02% 337,688,008 (L) 61.85%

Mr. Liang(2) Interest in a controlled corporation/interest held jointly

  with other persons

86,022 86.02% 337,688,008 (L) 61.85%

LJHJH SAGA(3) Beneficial owner 86,022 86.02% 337,688,008 (L) 61.85%

Mr. Lu(3) Interest in a controlled corporation/interest of

  spouse/interest held jointly with other persons

86,022 86.02% 337,688,008 (L) 61.85%

Ms. He(3) Interest in a controlled corporation/interest of

  spouse/interest held jointly with other persons

86,022 86.02% 337,688,008 (L) 61.85%

WW SAGA(4) Beneficial owner 86,022 86.02% 337,688,008 (L) 61.85%

Ms. Su(4) Interest in a controlled corporation/interest held jointly

  with other persons

86,022 86.02% 337,688,008 (L) 61.85%

DW SAGA(5) Beneficial owner 7,527(L) 7.53% 29,547,995 (L) 5.41%

Mr. Xu(5) Interest in a controlled corporation 7,527(L) 7.53% 29,547,995 (L) 5.41%

Notes:

(1)	 The letter “L” denotes a person’s long position in our Shares.

(2)	 Mr. Liang is the sole shareholder of JLCY SAGA which holds 126,632,022 Shares (representing approximately 23.19% of the shareholding of our Company)

upon the completion of the full conversion of the Pre-IPO Convertible Bonds, the Capitalization Issue and the Global Offering. By virtue of the SFO, Mr.

Liang is deemed to be interested in the Shares in which JLCY SAGA is interested. Pursuant to the Second Acting-In-Concert Confirmation, Mr. Liang, Mr. Lu

and Ms. Su are parties acting in concert. As such, each of Mr. Liang, Mr. Lu and Ms. Su is deemed to be interested in the Shares held by the others under